together with all buildings, and other supporting land and59

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required60

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the61

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than62

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private63

or United States government sources together with all buildings64

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or65

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,66

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at67

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such75

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not76

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from77

private or United States government sources, or has an initial78

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million79

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government80

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and81

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required82

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the83

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new84

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net85

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding86

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of87

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most88

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined89

by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Project"90

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting91

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within92

[...]

(vii) Any major capital project designed to148

manufacture, produce and transmit electrical power using natural149

gas as its primary raw material to be constructed and maintained150

in Panola County, Mississippi, with an initial capital investment151

of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars152

($250,000,000.00).153

(g) "Project area" means the project site, together154

with any area or territory within the state lying within155

sixty-five (65) miles of any portion of the project site whether156

or not such area or territory be contiguous; provided, however,157

[...]

(i) "State" means State of Mississippi.179

(j) "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by180

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project181

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972. The182

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars183

($25,000.00) annually. A fee-in-lieu shall not be negotiated for184

existing enterprises that fall within the definition of the term185

"project."186

SECTION 2. Section 57-75-15, Mississippi Code of 1972, is187

amended as follows:188

57-75-15. (1) Upon notification to the authority by the189

[...]

(b) Bonds issued under the authority of this section214

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(ii) shall not exceed215

Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00), nor shall the bonds issued216

for projects related to any single military installation exceed217

Sixteen Million Six Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars218

($16,667,000.00). If any proceeds of bonds issued for projects219

related to the Meridian Naval Auxiliary Air Station ("NAAS") are220

used for the development of a water and sewer service system by221

the City of Meridian, Mississippi, to serve the NAAS and if the222

[...]

exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00). No bonds shall be252

issued under this paragraph after December 31, 1996.253

(d) Bonds issued under the authority of this section254

for projects defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) shall not exceed255

Two Hundred Ninety-five Million Dollars ($295,000,000.00). No256

bonds shall be issued under this paragraph after June 30, 2003.257

(e) Bonds issued under the authority of this section258

for the project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(v) shall not exceed259

Forty-one Million One Hundred Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars260

($41,103,100.00). Twenty Million Seven Hundred Thirty-three261

Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($20,733,100.00) of such bonds shall262

be designated for the Holmes County factory described in Section263

57-75-5(f)(v), and Twenty Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand264

Dollars ($20,370,000.00) of such bonds shall be designated for the265

Golden Triangle Region facility described in Section266

57-75-5(f)(v). No bonds shall be issued under this paragraph267

after June 30, 2006.268

(f) Bonds issued under the authority of this section269

for projects defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(vii) shall not exceed270

Twenty-six Million Dollars ($26,000,000.00). No bonds shall be271

issued after June 30, 2001.272

(4) The proceeds from the sale of the bonds issued under273

this section may be applied for the purposes of: (a) defraying274

all or any designated portion of the costs incurred with respect275